

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

Sr.DME/C and W/BSB acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **M-CnW-03-2026-27** Closing Date/Time 11/07/2026 13:30 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Provision of New Carriage Watering Hydrant facilities at various Stations of BSB Division		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	11/07/2026 13:30	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	12/06/2026 17:27
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	47138429.48	Tendering Section	WORKS
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	942800.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	9 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	27/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Provision of Watering Hydrant pipeline (150 mm Dia.) of 600 Meter length at line no. 04, line no.10 & 400 meter length at line no. 2&3 at PRRB station							10379675.38	Above/ Below/Par
1	A1	213.44	cum	205.45	43851.25	AT Par	43851.25	
	Description:- Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) /manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.							
2	A2	13.34	cum	6326.05	84389.51	AT Par	84389.51	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 1:4:8 (1 Cement: 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
3	A3	200.10	cum	7783.65	1557508.36	AT Par	1557508.36	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
4	A4	1800.90	Sqm	307.95	554587.16	AT Par	554587.16	
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for: foundation, footings, base for columns (CC work)							
5	A5	10005.00	Kg	84.20	842421.00	AT Par	842421.00	
	Description:- Supplying and fixing of MS channel (75*40 mm) & MS angle (50*50*6 mm)							
6	A6	667.00	Numbers	46.00	30682.00	AT Par	30682.00	
	Description:- Clamps and M.S. stays including bolts and nuts for 50 mm pipe							
7	A7	2000.00	Metre	2312.90	4625800.00	AT Par	4625800.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (Screwed/ Welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Ductile Iron Pipes of Class K-9 conforming to IS: 8329;150 mm dia double flanged							

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

8	A8	667.00	Numbers	757.10	504985.70	AT Par	504985.70	
	Description:- Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of 25 to 40 mm nominal bore sizes by providing and fixing tee including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete							
9	A9	300.00	Metre	2880.00	864000.00	AT Par	864000.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (screwed/welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron, Class B (IS: 1536) :150 mm dia C.I. Double Flanged Pipe							
10	A10	8.00	Numbers	5980.45	47843.60	AT Par	47843.60	
	Description:- Providing and fixing CI sluice valves with (cap) complete with bolts and nuts, rubber insertions 150 mm dia class 1							
11	A11	667.00	Numbers	1380.16	920566.72	AT Par	920566.72	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of Hydrant water control valve with detachable handle ,40 mm dia							
12	A12	1334.00	Numbers	115.54	154130.36	AT Par	154130.36	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple 40 mm dia & 100 mm length							
13	A13	667.00	Numbers	78.25	52192.75	AT Par	52192.75	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI Reducer ,40*20 mm							
14	A14	133.00	Kg	115.82	15404.06	AT Par	15404.06	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple ,20 mm Dia& 100 mm length							
15	A15	667.00	Metre	92.91	61970.97	AT Par	61970.97	
	Description:- Supplying and fixing of 25 mm dia hose pipe							
16	A16	167.00	Kg	115.82	19341.94	AT Par	19341.94	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI elbow,20 mm Dia & 150 mm curved							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-Provision of Watering Hydrant pipeline (150 mm Dia.) of 600 Meter length between line no.01&02, line no. 03 & 04, line no. 10 & 11 at ARJ station							12558358.80	Above/ Below/Par
1	B1	256.00	cum	205.45	52595.20	AT Par	52595.20	
	Description:- Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.							
2	B2	16.00	cum	6326.05	101216.80	AT Par	101216.80	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:4:8 (1 Cement: 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
3	B3	240.00	cum	7783.65	1868076.00	AT Par	1868076.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
4	B4	2160.00	Sqm	307.95	665172.00	AT Par	665172.00	
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for: foundation, footings, base for columns (CC work)							
5	B5	12000.00	Kg	84.20	1010400.00	AT Par	1010400.00	
	Description:- Supplying and fixing of MS channel (75*40 mm) & MS angle (50*50*6 mm)							
6	B6	800.00	Numbers	46.00	36800.00	AT Par	36800.00	
	Description:- Clamps and M.S. stays including bolts and nuts for 50 mm pipe							
7	B7	2400.00	Metre	2312.90	5550960.00	AT Par	5550960.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (Screwed/ Welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Ductile Iron Pipes of Class K-9 conforming to IS: 8329,150 mm dia double flanged							
8	B8	800.00	Numbers	757.10	605680.00	AT Par	605680.00	
	Description:- Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of 25 to 40 mm nominal bore sizes by providing and fixing tee including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete							
9	B9	400.00	Metre	2880.00	1152000.00	AT Par	1152000.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (screwed/welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron, Class B (IS : 1536) :150 mm dia C.I. Double Flanged Pipe							
10	B10	8.00	Numbers	5980.45	47843.60	AT Par	47843.60	

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

10	Description:- Providing and fixing CI sluice valves with (cap) complete with bolts and nuts, rubber insertions 150 mm dia class 1							
11	B11	800.00	Numbers	1380.16	1104128.00	AT Par	1104128.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of Hydrant water control valve with detachable handle ,40 mm dia							
12	B12	1600.00	Numbers	115.54	184864.00	AT Par	184864.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple 40 mm dia& 100 mm length							
13	B13	800.00	Numbers	78.25	62600.00	AT Par	62600.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI Reducer ,40*20 mm							
14	B14	160.00	Kg	115.82	18531.20	AT Par	18531.20	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nippule ,20 mm dia& 100 mm length							
15	B15	800.00	Metre	92.91	74328.00	AT Par	74328.00	
	Description:- Supplying and Fixing of 25 mm dia hose pipe							
16	B16	200.00	Kg	115.82	23164.00	AT Par	23164.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI elbow,20 mm dia& 150 mm curved							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-Provision of Watering Hydrant pipeline (150 mm Dia.) of 600 Meter length & dismantling of old Hydrant at PF No. 05 at BCY Station							3044605.50	Above/ Below/P ar
1	C1	540.00	Metre	90.77	49015.80	AT Par	49015.80	
	Description:- Dismantling old CI/GI/DI pipes including excavation and refilling trenches after taking out the pipes ,breaking lead caulked joints, melting of lead and making into blocks including stacking of pipes at site lead up to 50M up to 150 mm pipe or as per direction of site incharge							
2	C2	64.00	cum	205.45	13148.80	AT Par	13148.80	
	Description:- Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) /manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-incharge.							
3	C3	4.00	cum	6326.05	25304.20	AT Par	25304.20	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
4	C4	60.00	cum	7783.65	467019.00	AT Par	467019.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
5	C5	540.00	Sqm	307.95	166293.00	AT Par	166293.00	
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for: foundation, footings, base for columns (CC work)							
6	C6	3000.00	Kg	84.20	252600.00	AT Par	252600.00	
	Description:- Supplying and fixing of MS channel (75*40 mm) & MS angle (50*50*6 mm)							
7	C7	200.00	Numbers	46.00	9200.00	AT Par	9200.00	
	Description:- Clamps and M.S. stays including bolts and nuts for 50 mm pipe							
8	C8	600.00	Metre	2312.90	1387740.00	AT Par	1387740.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (Screwed/ Welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Ductile Iron Pipes of Class K-9 conforming to IS: 8329:,150 mm dia double flanged							
9	C9	200.00	Numbers	757.10	151420.00	AT Par	151420.00	
	Description:- Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of 25 to 40 mm nominal bore sizes by providing and fixing tee including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete							
10	C10	50.00	Metre	2880.00	144000.00	AT Par	144000.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (screwed / welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron, Class B (IS : 1536) :150 mm dia C.I. Double Flanged Pipe							
11	C11	2.00	Numbers	5980.45	11960.90	AT Par	11960.90	
	Description:- Providing and fixing CI sluice valves with (cap) complete with bolts and nuts, rubber insertions 150 mm dia class 1							
12	C12	200.00	Numbers	1380.16	276032.00	AT Par	276032.00	

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

Description:- Providing and fixing of Hydrant water control valve with detachable handle ,40 mm dia								
13	C13	400.00	Numbers	115.54	46216.00	AT Par	46216.00	
Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple 40 mm dia& 100 mm length								
14	C14	200.00	Numbers	78.25	15650.00	AT Par	15650.00	
Description:- Providing and fixing of GI Reducer ,40*20 mm								
15	C15	40.00	Kg	115.82	4632.80	AT Par	4632.80	
Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple ,20 mm dia & 100 mm length								
16	C16	200.00	Metre	92.91	18582.00	AT Par	18582.00	
Description:- Supplying and Fixing of 25 mm dia hose pipe								
17	C17	50.00	Kg	115.82	5791.00	AT Par	5791.00	
Description:- Providing and fixing of GI elbow,20 mm dia& 150 mm curved								
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () D-Provision of Watering Hydrant pipeline (150 mm Dia.) of 600 Meter length & dismantling of old Hydrant at PF No. 01 at BSBS Station							3038251.60	Above/ Below/P ar
1	D1	470.00	Metre	90.77	42661.90	AT Par	42661.90	
Description:- Dismantling old CI/GI/DI pipes including excavation and refilling trenches after taking out the pipes, breaking lead caulked joints, melting of lead and making into blocks including stacking of pipes at site lead up to 50M up to 150 mm pipe or as per direction of site incharge								
2	D2	64.00	cum	205.45	13148.80	AT Par	13148.80	
Description:- Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-incharge.								
3	D3	4.00	cum	6326.05	25304.20	AT Par	25304.20	
Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)								
4	D4	60.00	cum	7783.65	467019.00	AT Par	467019.00	
Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)								
5	D5	540.00	Sqm	307.95	166293.00	AT Par	166293.00	
Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form work for: foundation , footings, base for columns (CC work)								
6	D6	3000.00	Kg	84.20	252600.00	AT Par	252600.00	
Description:- Supplying and fixing of MS channel (75*40 mm) & MS angle (50*50*6 mm)								
7	D7	200.00	Numbers	46.00	9200.00	AT Par	9200.00	
Description:- Clamps and M.S. stays including bolts and nuts for 50 mm pipe								
8	D8	600.00	Metre	2312.90	1387740.00	AT Par	1387740.00	
Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (Screwed/ Welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Ductile Iron Pipes of Class K-9 conforming to IS: 8329:,150 mm dia double flanged								
9	D9	200.00	Numbers	757.10	151420.00	AT Par	151420.00	
Description:- Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of 25 to 40 mm nominal bore sizes by providing and fixing tee including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete								
10	D10	50.00	Metre	2880.00	144000.00	AT Par	144000.00	
Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (screwed / welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron, Class B (IS : 1536) :150 mm dia C.I. Double Flanged Pipe								
11	D11	2.00	Numbers	5980.45	11960.90	AT Par	11960.90	
Description:- Providing and fixing CI sluice valves with (cap) complete with bolts and nuts, rubber insertions 150 mm dia class 1								
12	D12	200.00	Numbers	1380.16	276032.00	AT Par	276032.00	
Description:- Providing and fixing of Hydrant water control valve with detachable handle ,40 mm dia								
13	D13	400.00	Numbers	115.54	46216.00	AT Par	46216.00	
Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple 40 mm dia & 100 mm length								

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

14	D14	200.00	Numbers	78.25	15650.00	AT Par	15650.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI Reducer ,40*20 mm							
15	D15	40.00	Kg	115.82	4632.80	AT Par	4632.80	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple ,20 mm dia & 100 mm length							
16	D16	200.00	Metre	92.91	18582.00	AT Par	18582.00	
	Description:- Supplying and Fixing of 25 mm dia hose pipe							
17	D17	50.00	Kg	115.82	5791.00	AT Par	5791.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI elbow,20 mm dia& 150 mm curved							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () E-Provision of Watering Hydrant pipeline (150 mm Dia.) of 600 Meter length between line no. 01 & 02 at CPJ station.							2995589.70	Above/ Below/ Par
1	E1	64.00	cum	205.45	13148.80	AT Par	13148.80	
	Description:- Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.							
2	E2	4.00	cum	6326.05	25304.20	AT Par	25304.20	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
3	E3	60.00	cum	7783.65	467019.00	AT Par	467019.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
4	E4	540.00	Sqm	307.95	166293.00	AT Par	166293.00	
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form work for: foundation, footings, base for columns (CC work)							
5	E5	3000.00	Kg	84.20	252600.00	AT Par	252600.00	
	Description:- Supplying and fixing of MS channel (75*40 mm) & MS angle (50*50*6 mm)							
6	E6	200.00	Numbers	46.00	9200.00	AT Par	9200.00	
	Description:- Clamps and M.S. stays including bolts and nuts for 50 mm pipe							
7	E7	600.00	Metre	2312.90	1387740.00	AT Par	1387740.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (Screwed/ Welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Ductile Iron Pipes of Class K-9 conforming to IS: 8329;150 mm dia double flanged							
8	E8	200.00	Numbers	757.10	151420.00	AT Par	151420.00	
	Description:- Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of 25 to 40 mm nominal bore sizes by providing and fixing tee including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete							
9	E9	50.00	Metre	2880.00	144000.00	AT Par	144000.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (screwed / welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron, Class B (IS : 1536) :150 mm dia C.I. Double Flanged Pipe							
10	E10	2.00	Numbers	5980.45	11960.90	AT Par	11960.90	
	Description:- Providing and fixing CI sluice valves with (cap) complete with bolts and nuts, rubber insertions 150 mm dia class 1							
11	E11	200.00	Numbers	1380.16	276032.00	AT Par	276032.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of Hydrant water control valve with detachable handle ,40 mm dia							
12	E12	400.00	Numbers	115.54	46216.00	AT Par	46216.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple 40 mm dia& 100 mm length							
13	E13	200.00	Numbers	78.25	15650.00	AT Par	15650.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI Reducer ,40*20 mm							
14	E14	40.00	Kg	115.82	4632.80	AT Par	4632.80	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple ,20 mm Dia& 100 mm length							
15	E15	200.00	Metre	92.91	18582.00	AT Par	18582.00	
	Description:- Supplying and Fixing of 25 mm dia hose pipe							

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

16	E16	50.00	Kg	115.82	5791.00	AT Par	5791.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI elbow,20 mm dia& 150 mm curved							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () F-Provision of Watering Hydrant pipe line (150 mm Dia.) of 600 Meter length at line no. 02 at SV station							2995589.70	Above/ Below/Par
1	F1	64.00	cum	205.45	13148.80	AT Par	13148.80	
	Description:- Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-incharge.							
2	F2	4.00	cum	6326.05	25304.20	AT Par	25304.20	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
3	F3	60.00	cum	7783.65	467019.00	AT Par	467019.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
4	F4	540.00	Sqm	307.95	166293.00	AT Par	166293.00	
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc . and removal of form work for: foundation, footings, base for columns (CC work)							
5	F5	3000.00	Kg	84.20	252600.00	AT Par	252600.00	
	Description:- Supplying and fixing of MS channel (75*40 mm) & MS angle (50*50*6 mm)							
6	F6	200.00	Numbers	46.00	9200.00	AT Par	9200.00	
	Description:- Clamps and M.S. stays including bolts and nuts for 50 mm pipe							
7	F7	600.00	Metre	2312.90	1387740.00	AT Par	1387740.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (Screwed/ Welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Ductile Iron Pipes of Class K-9 conforming to IS: 8329,150 mm dia double flanged							
8	F8	200.00	Numbers	757.10	151420.00	AT Par	151420.00	
	Description:- Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of 25 to 40 mm nominal bore sizes by providing and fixing tee including cutting and threading the pipe etc. Complete							
9	F9	50.00	Metre	2880.00	144000.00	AT Par	144000.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (screwed / welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron, Class B (IS: 1536) :150 mm dia C.I. Double Flanged Pipe							
10	F10	2.00	Numbers	5980.45	11960.90	AT Par	11960.90	
	Description:- Providing and fixing CI sluice valves with (cap) complete with bolts and nuts, rubber insertions 150 mm dia class 1							
11	F11	200.00	Numbers	1380.16	276032.00	AT Par	276032.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of Hydrant water control valve with detachable handle ,40 mm dia							
12	F12	400.00	Numbers	115.54	46216.00	AT Par	46216.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple 40 mm dia& 100 mm length							
13	F13	200.00	Numbers	78.25	15650.00	AT Par	15650.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI Reducer ,40*20 mm							
14	F14	40.00	Kg	115.82	4632.80	AT Par	4632.80	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple ,20 mm Dia & 100 mm length							
15	F15	200.00	Metre	92.91	18582.00	AT Par	18582.00	
	Description:- Supplying and Fixing of 25 mm dia hose pipe							
16	F16	50.00	Kg	115.82	5791.00	AT Par	5791.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI elbow,20 mm dia & 150 mm curved							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () G-Provision of Watering Hydrant pipe line (150 mm Dia.) of 600 Meter length at line no. 06 at GCT station							2995589.70	Above/ Below/Par

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

1	G1	64.00	cum	205.45	13148.80	AT Par	13148.80	
	Description:- Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.							
2	G2	4.00	cum	6326.05	25304.20	AT Par	25304.20	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:4:8 (1 Cement: 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
3	G3	60.00	cum	7783.65	467019.00	AT Par	467019.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
4	G4	540.00	Sqm	307.95	166293.00	AT Par	166293.00	
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form work for: foundation, footings, base for columns (CC work)							
5	G5	3000.00	Kg	84.20	252600.00	AT Par	252600.00	
	Description:- Supplying and fixing of MS channel (75*40 mm) & MS angle (50*50*6 mm)							
6	G6	200.00	Numbers	46.00	9200.00	AT Par	9200.00	
	Description:- Clamps and M.S. stays including bolts and nuts for 50 mm pipe							
7	G7	600.00	Metre	2312.90	1387740.00	AT Par	1387740.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (Screwed/ Welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Ductile Iron Pipes of Class K - 9 conforming to IS : 8329 :150 mm dia double flanged							
8	G8	200.00	Numbers	757.10	151420.00	AT Par	151420.00	
	Description:- Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of 25 to 40 mm nominal bore sizes by providing and fixing tee including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete							
9	G9	50.00	Metre	2880.00	144000.00	AT Par	144000.00	
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (screwed / welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron, Class B (IS: 1536) :150 mm dia. C.I. Double Flanged Pipe							
10	G10	2.00	Numbers	5980.45	11960.90	AT Par	11960.90	
	Description:- Providing and fixing CI sluice valves with (cap) complete with bolts and nuts, rubber insertions 150 mm dia. class 1							
11	G11	200.00	Numbers	1380.16	276032.00	AT Par	276032.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of Hydrant water control valve with detachable handle ,40 mm dia							
12	G12	400.00	Numbers	115.54	46216.00	AT Par	46216.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple 40 mm dia. & 100 mm length							
13	G13	200.00	Numbers	78.25	15650.00	AT Par	15650.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI Reducer ,40*20 mm							
14	G14	40.00	Kg	115.82	4632.80	AT Par	4632.80	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple ,20 mm dia & 100 mm length							
15	G15	200.00	Metre	92.91	18582.00	AT Par	18582.00	
	Description:- Supplying and Fixing of 25 mm dia hose pipe							
16	G16	50.00	Kg	115.82	5791.00	AT Par	5791.00	
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI elbow,20 mm dia& 150 mm curved							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () H-Provision of Watering Hydrant pipe line (150 mm Dia.) of 600 Meter length at PF no. 01 & between PF no. 3&4 at Jhunshi Station							6135179.40	Above/ Below/P ar
1	H1	128.00	cum	205.45	26297.60	AT Par	26297.60	
	Description:- Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.							
	H2	8.00	cum	6326.05	50608.40	AT Par	50608.40	

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

2	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)								
3	H3	120.00	cum	7783.65	934038.00	AT Par	934038.00		
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)								
4	H4	1080.00	Sqm	307.95	332586.00	AT Par	332586.00		
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form work for: foundation, footings, base for columns (CC work)								
5	H5	6000.00	Kg	84.20	505200.00	AT Par	505200.00		
	Description:- Supplying and fixing of MS channel (75*40 mm) & MS angle (50*50*6 mm)								
6	H6	400.00	Numbers	46.00	18400.00	AT Par	18400.00		
	Description:- Clamps and M.S. stays including bolts and nuts for 50 mm pipe								
7	H7	1200.00	Metre	2312.90	2775480.00	AT Par	2775480.00		
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (Screwed/ Welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Ductile Iron Pipes of Class K - 9 conforming to IS: 8329:150 mm dia double flanged								
8	H8	400.00	Numbers	757.10	302840.00	AT Par	302840.00		
	Description:- Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of 25 to 40 mm nominal bore sizes by providing and fixing tee including cutting and threading the pipe etc. Complete								
9	H9	150.00	Metre	2880.00	432000.00	AT Par	432000.00		
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (screwed / welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron, Class B (IS : 1536) :150 mm dia. C.I. Double Flanged Pipe								
10	H10	4.00	Numbers	5980.45	23921.80	AT Par	23921.80		
	Description:- Providing and fixing CI sluice valves with (cap) complete with bolts and nuts, rubber insertions 150 mm dia. class 1								
11	H11	400.00	Numbers	1380.16	552064.00	AT Par	552064.00		
	Description:- Providing and fixing of Hydrant water control valve with detachable handle ,40 mm dia.								
12	H12	800.00	Numbers	115.54	92432.00	AT Par	92432.00		
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple 40 mm dia.& 100 mm length								
13	H13	400.00	Numbers	78.25	31300.00	AT Par	31300.00		
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI Reducer ,40*20 mm								
14	H14	80.00	Kg	115.82	9265.60	AT Par	9265.60		
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple ,20 mm dia.& 100 mm length								
15	H15	400.00	Metre	92.91	37164.00	AT Par	37164.00		
	Description:- Supplying and Fixing of 25 mm dia hose pipe								
16	H16	100.00	Kg	115.82	11582.00	AT Par	11582.00		
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI elbow,20 mm dia & 150 mm curved								
	S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () I-Provision of Watering Hydrant pipe line (150 mm Dia.) of 600 Meter length between line no. 07 & 08 at MAU station								2995589.70	Above/ Below/P ar
1	I 1	64.00	cum	205.45	13148.80	AT Par	13148.80		
	Description:- Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/ manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge.								
2	I2	4.00	cum	6326.05	25304.20	AT Par	25304.20		
	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 1:4:8 (1 Cement: 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)								
3	I3	60.00	cum	7783.65	467019.00	AT Par	467019.00		

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

	Description:- Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level: 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)						
4	I4	540.00	Sqm	307.95	166293.00	AT Par	166293.00
	Description:- Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc and removal of form work for: foundation, footings, base for columns (CC work)						
5	I5	3000.00	Kg	84.20	252600.00	AT Par	252600.00
	Description:- Supplying and fixing of MS channel (75*40 mm) & MS angle (50*50*6 mm)						
6	I6	200.00	Numbers	46.00	9200.00	AT Par	9200.00
	Description:- Clamps and M.S. stays including bolts and nuts for 50 mm pipe						
7	I7	600.00	Metre	2312.90	1387740.00	AT Par	1387740.00
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (Screwed/ Welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Ductile Iron Pipes of Class K - 9 conforming to IS: 8329:,150 mm dia double flanged						
8	I8	200.00	Numbers	757.10	151420.00	AT Par	151420.00
	Description:- Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of 25 to 40 mm nominal bore sizes by providing and fixing tee including cutting and threading the pipe etc. complete						
9	I9	50.00	Metre	2880.00	144000.00	AT Par	144000.00
	Description:- Providing and laying Double Flanged (screwed / welded) Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron, Class B (IS: 1536) :150 mm dia C.I. Double Flanged Pipe						
10	I10	2.00	Numbers	5980.45	11960.90	AT Par	11960.90
	Description:- Providing and fixing CI sluice valves with (cap) complete with bolts and nuts, rubber insertions 150 mm dia. class 1						
11	I11	200.00	Numbers	1380.16	276032.00	AT Par	276032.00
	Description:- Providing and fixing of Hydrant water control valve with detachable handle ,40 mm dia.						
12	I12	400.00	Numbers	115.54	46216.00	AT Par	46216.00
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple 40 mm dia. & 100 mm length						
13	I13	200.00	Numbers	78.25	15650.00	AT Par	15650.00
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI Reducer ,40*20 mm						
14	I14	40.00	Kg	115.82	4632.80	AT Par	4632.80
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI nipple ,20 mm dia & 100 mm length						
15	I15	200.00	Metre	92.91	18582.00	AT Par	18582.00
	Description:- Supplying and fixing of 25 mm dia. hose pipe						
16	I16	50.00	Kg	115.82	5791.00	AT Par	5791.00
	Description:- Providing and fixing of GI elbow,20 mm dia & 150 mm curved						

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited:- (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, OR (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, OR (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. Definition of Similar Nature of Work:- "Supply, Erection & Commissioning of watering Hydrant/Plumbing /Water Piping /Tubewell in Railways /PSUs/Other Government Agencies". Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organization, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
-------	-------------

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)
---	---

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	SGCC Works April 2022, up to latest correction slips shall be applicable for this tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Should a tenderer find discrepancies in or omissions from the drawings or any of the Tender Forms/Tender Document or should he be in doubt as to their meaning, he should at once notify the authority inviting tenders. The tender inviting authority may, if deemed necessary, clarify the same to all tenderers. It shall be understood that every endeavor has been made to avoid any error which can materially affect the basis of tender and successful tenderer shall take upon himself and provide for the risk of any error which may subsequently be discovered and shall make no subsequent claim on account thereof.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	All the Terms and Conditions of SGCC Works April 2022 along with all correction slips will be applicable for this Tender. Any other Terms and Condition as laid down in SGCC Works April 2022 along with all correction slips if skipped in this tender document, misprinted, wrongly spelt etc shall be read as per the SGCC works April 2022 along with all correction slips.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	In case of any conflict between the Terms and Condition of this Tender Document and SGCC Works April 2022 along with all correction Slips, SGCC Works April 2022 along with all latest correction slips will prevail for this contract, and this tender will be dealt accordingly.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Errors, Omissions and Discrepancies: - The tenderer/contractor shall not take advantage of any misinterpretation of the conditions due to typing or any other error and if any in doubt shall bring it to the notice of the Engineer without delay. In case of any contradiction, interpretation, Railways competent authority decision shall be final and binding on the contractor.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	The Railway reserves the right to verify all statements, information and documents submitted by the bidder in his tender offer, and the bidder shall, when so required by the Railway, make available all such information, evidence and documents as may be necessary for such verification. Any such verification or lack of such verification, by the Railway shall not relieve the bidder of its obligations or liabilities hereunder nor will it affect any rights of the Railway there under.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	In case of any information submitted by tenderer is found to be false, forged or incorrect at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the tender BID SECURITY besides banning of business for a period of upto two years.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	For Details Terms and Condition, Special Conditions, Scope of Work, Payment Clause, Penalty Clause Mandatory Annexures, Tender Forms please refer to the uploaded tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

9	Clause by clause Deviation schedule as per Annexure C (Acceptance/Deviation Annexure) must be given by the tenderer. In case of any deviation from the requirement of tender conditions and/or Instructions to Tender and General & Special Conditions of Contract, specifications etc., the same should be brought out by the tenderer in Annexure C, clearly bringing out the extent of the deviation. In case there is no deviation "NIL" should be written in Annexure C and should be filled, signed, stamped and submitted by the tenderer. Deviations from Tender Condition quoted elsewhere shall not be considered. If No Deviation is quoted in the Acceptance Deviation Annexure or if Annexure C is not signed and submitted by the tenderer, NIL deviation given by the firm, will be considered and tender shall be finalized accordingly.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	All Correction slips of SGCC Works April 2022 shall be applicable for this tender and the same is being uploaded along with the tender document for ready reference of the tenderers.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	For Details and before submitting offer for this tender please refer to the uploaded Tender Document.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	The stipulated Bid Security Money/Earnest Money must be submitted/ Exemption to be claimed as per the BID SECURITY clause of the uploaded tender document. Offer without Bid Security Money/Earnest Money shall be summarily rejected .	No	No	Not Allowed
13	No manual offer shall be received for this tender and offer to be submitted online on IREPS portal www.ireps.gov.in .	No	No	Not Allowed
14	SGCC Works April 2022 may be downloaded from website www.indianrailways.gov.in or can be obtained from this office during working hours.	No	No	Not Allowed
15	Tenderers must carefully read the uploaded tender document before submitting offer for this tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
16	Documents submitted by the tenderer must be legible, duly signed and stamped with date as mentioned above otherwise shall not be considered for evaluation.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Each page of the Uploaded Tender Document & Documents submitted by the Tenderer(s) online on IREPS portal for this tender must be self-attested i.e. signed with date, duly stamped and submitted by the Authorized person on behalf of the Firm for signing and submitting this tender.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	All the Company/Legal Documents viz. Power of Attorney, Board Resolution, MOA, AOA, Partnership Deed etc. must be legally valid under the prevailing laws/rules/guidelines/stamp duty act etc.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

3	The tenderer whether sole proprietor/a company or a partnership firm/registered society/registered trust/HUF/LLP etc. if they want to act through agent or individual partner(s), should submit along with the tender, a copy of power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary Public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm or any other person, specifically authorizing him/them to sign the tender, submit the tender and further to deal with the Tender/Contract up to the stage of signing the agreement except in case where such specific person is authorized for above purposes through a provision made in the partnership deed/Memorandum of Understanding/Article of Association/Board resolution, failing which tender shall be summarily rejected. A separate power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary Public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm. or any other person, shall be submitted after award of work, specifically authorizing him/them to deal with all other contractual activities subsequent to signing of agreement, if required. Note:- A Power of Attorney executed and issued overseas, the document will also have to be legalized by the Indian Embassy and notarized in the jurisdiction where the Power of Attorney is being issued. However, the Power of Attorney provided by Bidders from countries that have signed the Hague Legislation Convention 1961 are not required to be legalized by the Indian Embassy if it carries a conforming Apostille certificate.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	The tenderers shall submit a copy of certificate stating that all their statements/documents submitted along with bid are true and factual. Standard format of certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as Annexure-V. In addition to Annexure-V, in case of other than Company/Proprietary firm. Annexure -V(A) shall also be submitted by each member of a Partnership Firm/Joint Venture (JV) /Hindu Undivided Family (HUF)/Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc, as the case may be. Non submission of above certificate(s) (i.e. Annexure V & V(A)) by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self-attested/digitally signed by which they/he is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document. NOTE: -"On IREPS Module, a facility has already been created for online submission of Annexure-V. Therefore, the provision of downloading of Annexure -V of GCC & uploading of physically signed Annexure V by the tenderer has been discontinued on IREPS" (As per Railway Board's Letter No. 2022/CE-I/CT/GCC Correspondence New Delhi, dated 14.05.2024)	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	When work is tendered for by a firm or company, the tender shall be signed by the individual legally authorized to enter into commitments on their behalf.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	The tender must be accompanied by a BID SECURITY/EMD as mentioned in tender documents, failing which the tender shall be summarily rejected. Bid Security: - The tenderer shall be required to submit the BID SECURITY with the tender for the due performance with the stipulation to keep the offer open till such date as specified in the tender, under the conditions of tender. (For Details, please refer to the Bid Security clause of the uploaded tender document.)	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

7	<p>Employment/Partnership etc. of Retired Railway Employees:- (a) Should a tenderer i) be a retired Engineer of the gazetted rank or any other gazetted officer working before his retirement, whether in the executive or administrative capacity or whether holding a pensionable post or not, in the Engineering or any other department of any of the railways owned and administered by the President of India for the time being, OR ii) being partnership firm/ joint venture (JV)/ registered society/registered trust etc have as one of its partners/members a retired Engineer of the gazetted rank or any other gazetted officer working before his retirement, OR iii) being an incorporated company have any such retired Engineer of the gazetted rank or any other gazetted officer working before his retirement as one of its directors AND in case where such Engineer or officer had not retired from government service at least 1 year prior to the date of submission of the tender THEN the tenderer will give full information as to the date of retirement of such Engineer or gazetted officer from the said service and as to whether permission for taking such contract, or if the Contractor be a partnership firm or an incorporated company, to become a partner or director as the case may be, has been obtained by the tenderer or the Engineer or officer, as the case may be from the President of India or any officer, duly authorized by him in this behalf, shall be clearly stated in writing at the time of submitting the tender. b) In case, upon successful award of contract, should a tenderer depute for execution of the works under or to deal matters related with this contract, any retired Engineer of gazette rank or retired gazetted officer working before his retirement in the Engineering or any other department of any of the railways owned and administered by the President of India for the time being, and now in his employment, then the tenderer will ensure that retired Engineer or retired gazetted officer had retired from government service at least 1 year prior to the date of his employment with tenderer and in case he had retired from service within a year then he possesses the requisite permission from the President of India or any officer, duly authorized by him in this behalf, to get associated with the tenderer. c) Should a tenderer or Contractor being an individual, have member(s) of his family or in the case of partnership firm/company/joint venture (JV)/registered society/registered trust etc.one or more of his partner(s)/shareholder(s) or member(s) of the family of partner(s)/ shareholder(s) having share of more than 1% in the tendering entity employed in gazetted capacity in the Engineering or any other department of the railway, then the tenderer at the time of submission of tender, will inform the authority inviting tenders the details of such persons. Note :- If information as required as per 16.a), b), c) above has not been furnished, contract is liable to be dealt in accordance with provision of clause 62 of Standard General Condition of contract. (For Details and Annexure O to be mandatorily filled in this regard, please refer to the uploaded tender document)</p>	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
8	<p>Each Page of the uploaded tender document must be properly filled (if it is to be filled), signed, stamped and submitted by the tenderer along with their offer. Each page of the Uploaded Tender Document & Documents submitted by the Tenderer(s) online on IREPS portal for this tender must be self-attested i.e. signed with date, duly stamped and submitted by the Authorized person on behalf of the Firm for signing and submitting this tender.</p>	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
9	<p>All the Annexures given in the uploaded tender document (Marked as Mandatory) must be properly filled (as per the format), signed, stamped and submitted by the tenderer along with their offer.</p>	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
10	<p>Tender Forms as provided in the uploaded tender document must be correctly filled, signed, stamped and submitted along with the offer by the tenderer.</p>	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

11	The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own (Proprietary Firm) or on behalf of a Partnership Firm/ Company/ Joint Venture (JV)/Registered Society/Registered Trust/Hindu Undivided Family (HUF)/Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. The tenderer(s) shall enclose the attested copies of the constitution of their concern and copy of PAN Card along with their tender. Tender Documents in such cases are to be signed by such persons as may be legally competent to sign them on behalf of the firm, company, association, trust or society, as the case may be. (ANNEXURE P of this tender document must be clearly filled, signed and submitted by the tenderer) (In compliance of HQ Letter No. Ya/Vividh/Tender/2024 Dated 13.08.2024) (For Details please refer to the uploaded tender document)	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
12	Tenders containing erasures and/or alterations of tender documents are liable to be rejected. Any correction made by tender(s) in his/their entries must be attested by him / them.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
13	Definition of Similar Nature of Work: - " Supply, Erection & Commissioning of watering Hydrant/Plumbing /Water Piping /Tubewell in Railways /PSUs/Other Government Agencies ".	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
14	Technical Eligibility Criteria: - The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited:- (i)Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, OR (ii)Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, OR (iii)One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
15	Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organization, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
16	Financial Eligibility Criteria: - The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	ETD120626_compressed.pdf	ETD12062026
2	AllCorrectionSlipsmerged_compressed1.pdf	All correction slips 1 to 10

**VARANASI DIVISION-MECHANICAL/NORTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: M-CnW-03-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 11/07/2026 13:30

3	GCCACS113.pdf	GCC Correction slip No 11
---	---------------	---------------------------

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: ANUBHAV PATHAK

Designation : Sr.DME/C&W/BSB